

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ZAPATA HERMANOS SUCESORES, S.A., PETITIONER

v.

HEARTHSIDE BAKING COMPANY, D/B/A MAURICE
LENELL COOKY COMPANY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Deputy Solicitor General

DAN HIMMELFARB
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

WILLIAM H. TAFT, IV
Legal Adviser
JEFFREY D. KOVAR
*Assistant Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	5
A. The court of appeals correctly held that attorneys’ fees are not a form of “loss” under Article 74 of the Convention and its decision does not conflict with the decision of any other court of appeals	5
B. The court of appeals correctly held that a court may not use its inherent authority to impose a sanction for pre-litigation conduct or for litigation conduct sanctionable under a statute or rule and its decision does not squarely conflict with the decision of any other court of appeals	12
C. The interlocutory posture of the case is an additional reason to deny certiorari	18
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	8, 10
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	6
<i>Association of Flight Attendants v. Horizon Air Indus., Inc.</i> , 976 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989)	10
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	10
<i>DLC Mgmt. Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 163 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 1998)	16

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	10
<i>Fink v. Gomez</i> , 239 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>First Bank of Marietta v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 307 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	19
<i>Kerin v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 218 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Key Tronic Corp. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 809 (1994)	6-7
<i>Lamb Eng'g & Constr. Co. v. Nebraska Pub. Power Dist.</i> , 103 F.3d 1422 (8th Cir. 1997)	13-14, 15
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	6
<i>MCC-Marble Ceramic Ctr., Inc. v. Ceramic Nuova D'Agostino, S.P.A.</i> , 144 F.3d 1384 (11th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1087 (1999)	12
<i>Mroz, In re</i> , 65 F.3d 1567 (11th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Nick v. Morgan's Foods, Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Pickholtz v. Rainbow Techs., Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Dabney</i> , 73 F.3d 262 (10th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Sanchez v. Rowe</i> , 870 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Shimman v. International Union of Operating Eng'rs Local 18</i> , 744 F.2d 1226 (6th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1215 (1985)	14
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)	6
<i>Thomas v. Tenneco Packaging Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Towerridge, Inc. v. T.A.O., Inc.</i> , 111 F.2d 758 (10th Cir. 1997)	13, 14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. St. Jude Hosp., Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1414 (5th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Yonker Constr. Co. v. Western Contracting Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 936 (8th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	18
<i>Weiss, In re</i> , 111 F.3d 1159 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 950 (1997)	17
<i>White v. New Hampshire Dep't of Employment Sec.</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982)	6
<i>Woods v. Barnett Bank of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 765 F.2d 1004 (11th Cir. 1985)	14
Treaty, statute and rules:	
United Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods, Apr. 11, 1980, S. Treaty Doc. No. 9, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	1
Art. 7(1)	8, 10, 11
Art. 7(2)	6
Art. 74	<i>passim</i>
Art. 77	7
28 U.S.C. 1927	17
Bankr. R. 9011	17
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 11	5, 17
Rule 37	5
Miscellaneous:	
Harry M. Flechtner, <i>Recovering Attorney's Fees as Damages Under the U.N. Sales Convention (CISG): The Role of Case Law in the New International Com- mercial Practice, with Comments on Zapata Her- manos v. Hearthside Baking</i> , 22 Nw. J. Int'l. L. & Bus. 121 (2002)	5-6, 9, 10

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Harry M. Flechtner & Joseph Lookofsky, <i>Viva Zapata! American Procedure and CISG Substance in a U.S. Circuit Court of Appeal</i> , 7 <i>Vindobona J. Int'l. Com. L. & Arb.</i> 93 (2003)	10
Joseph Lookofsky, <i>Commentary: Zapata Hermanos v. Hearthside Baking</i> , 6 <i>Vindobona J. Int'l. Com. L. & Arb.</i> 27 (2002)	6
